�Honorable Steven R. Sears

Montevallo City Attorney

Box 4

655 Main Street

Montevallo, AL  35115-0004



University of Montevallo – Fire Marshal – Fire Protection – Municipal Ordinances – Shelby County



The State Fire Marshal has exclusive authority to enforce the laws, regulations, and ordinances of the State on the University of Montevallo campus.



Fire suppression is still the responsibility of the municipal fire chief.



Dear Mr. Sears:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Montevallo.





QUESTIONS



	Is the city fire inspector still authorized to enforce city ordinances on the University of Montevallo campus?



	Is the University of Montevallo still covered by city, state, and federal outdoor burning rules?



	If the city and the University had reached an agreement regarding a timetable for coming into compliance with various city fire and life safety codes, is the agreement affected by Act No. 2002-513?



	Is the city fire department responsible for cam�pus fire drills, pre-fire planning, and practice fire department walkthroughs or only fire suppression?



	Is fire suppression only the act of extinguishing a fire, or does suppression also include any preventative measures?



	Did Act No. 2002-513 comply with the technical requirements for legislation?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Act No. 2002-513 states:



	(a) The State Fire Marshal shall have exclusive authority to enforce laws, regulations, and ordinances of the state as specified in Section 36-19-2 of the Code of Alabama 1975, at the University of Montevallo.  These responsibilities shall be performed by the State Fire Marshal or by deputies regularly employed pursu�ant to the State Merit System acting with the designa�tion and under the direct supervision of the State Fire Marshal.  The State Fire Marshal may appoint the Chief of Police and the Director of the Physical Plant of the University of Montevallo as deputies or assistants for the purpose of this section.



	(b) This section may not be construed to change the responsibility of the regularly established munici�pal fire authority to provide fire suppression services on the same basis to all institutions, businesses, and residences within the incorporated limits of the appli�cable municipality.



2002 Ala. Acts No. 2002-513.



	Section 36-19-3 of the Code of Alabama states:



	The chief of the fire department, the chief of police or marshal of every incorporated city or town in which a fire department is established, the mayor of each incorporated town in which no fire department exists and the sheriffs of the several counties of the state shall be, by virtue of such offices so held by them, assistants to the Fire Marshal, subject to the duties and obligations imposed by this article and sub�ject to the direction of the Fire Marshal in the execu�tion of provisions of this article.



ALA. CODE § 36-19-3 (1991).



	Pursuant to Act No. 2002-513, the Fire Marshal has exclusive authority to enforce the regulations and ordinances of the State.  In doing so, the University of Montevallo chief of police may be appointed a deputy or Assistant State Fire Marshal to assist in these efforts.  Section 36-19-1 of the Code of Alabama fur�ther authorizes the Fire Marshal and his duly appointed deputies and assistants to have the full, general powers of peace officers in this state and authorizes them to exercise those powers anywhere within the state.  ALA. CODE § 36-19-1 (1991).  Act No. 2002-513 gives the State Fire Marshal the exclusive authority to perform the duties set out in section 36-19-2 of the Code of Alabama on the campus of the University of Montevallo.  To the limited extent that the City of Montevallo has city ordinances that do not conflict with section 36-19-1 of the Code, the municipal fire chief could enforce them on the campus of the Univer�sity of Montevallo.  Any agreements between the city and the University would be subject to the terms of Act No. 2002-513.  Under section 36-19-3 of the Code of Alabama, the chiefs of the fire department and police department of the City of Montevallo are assistants to the Fire Marshal and are subject to the direction of the Fire Marshal.  ALA. CODE § 36-19-3 (1991).  In this capacity, the fire chief can enforce any law if first directed to do so by the State Fire Marshal.  Because the Fire Marshal has exclusive jurisdiction, it is the opinion of this Office that the city fire inspector may only enforce those laws, regulations, and ordinances of the State as directed by the Fire Marshal on the campus of the University of Montevallo.



	Act No. 2002-513 authorizes the Fire Marshal to enforce fire protection and prevention laws while placing the responsibility for fire suppression ser�vices with the municipal fire authority.  “Suppress” has been defined as “to end forcibly” or “to quash.”  Webster’s II New College Dictionary 1108 (1995).  It is the opinion of this Office that the plain meaning of “fire suppression” is the actual act of putting out a fire.  Section (a) of Act No. 2002-513 authorizes the Fire Marshal to enforce fire protection and prevention services.  Section (b) of that Act requires the municipality to continue fire suppression.  It is the opinion of this Office that the Act clearly places all authority to enforce regula�tions relating to fire alarms and other fire prevention equipment with the Fire Marshal while authorizing the municipal fire department to continue extin�guishing fires within its jurisdiction.  Legislation is presumed to be valid until declared otherwise by a court of law.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable John G. Smith, Attorney, City of Tallassee, dated January 22, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00106.





CONCLUSION



	The State Fire Marshal has exclusive authority to enforce the laws, regu�lations, and ordinances of the State on the University of Montevallo campus.  



	Fire suppression is still the responsibility of the municipal fire chief.



	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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